

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17670/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-05-2019 in MAT.APP.(F.C.) No. 109/2019 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SONALI JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHEERAJ CHAUHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Mediation Report received

IA No. 108192/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 75726/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION & IA No. 108193/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 09-05-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A D N Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Dhuli Shiva Shankar, Adv.
Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ritumbhara Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sounak S Das, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel/counsel for the petitioner and the respondents. We are apprised by the learned counsel for the respondents that the respondent no. 2, being the father of the respondent no.1, has passed away. As the present proceeding essentially is over the custody of children and both the mother and

the father are before this Court, we do not think any further step is required in the present petition in that regard. The present petition stands abated against the respondent no.2.

The petitioner, before this Court, is questioning the legality of certain directions given over interim custody of her two children by the Trial Court. The main case is pending before the Trial Court. These are interim directions. We do not find any reason to interfere with the impugned order.

We, however, request the Trial Court to finally dispose of the Custody petition registered as G P Petition No.31 of 2018, within a period of three months from today.

With these directions and observations, we dispose of the present petition.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR